
Section 107.1280  Failure to Pay Civil Penalty 

a)	Failure of the respondent to pay all or a portion of a civil penalty under Section 107.315(b)(8), Section 107.316(c), or Section 107.320 or a settlement agreement under Section 107.315(e) or Section 107.317(b) will result in the Department, without further notice to the respondent, notifying the Illinois Secretary of State in writing or by electronic communication, no sooner than 30 days and no more than 40 days after that failure to pay, that respondent has not paid a civil penalty or a settlement agreement arising from a violation of the IHMTR.  The Illinois Secretary of State may then suspend or revoke the registration of vehicles that are owned by the respondent or, regardless of ownership, that were the subject of violations of the IHMTR for which a civil penalty or settlement agreement remains unpaid. 

b)	An order to pay a civil penalty or a settlement agreement will include a provision that failure to pay all or a portion of the civil monetary penalty or settlement agreement will result in the Department, without further notice to respondent, notifying the Illinois Secretary of State that the respondent has not paid a civil penalty or a settlement agreement arising from a violation of the IHMTR and that the Illinois Secretary of State may then suspend or revoke the registration of vehicles that are owned by respondent or, regardless of ownership, that were the subject of violations of the IHMTR for which a civil penalty or settlement agreement remains unpaid. 

c)	Within three business days after the respondent paying a civil penalty or settlement agreement that was the subject of a notice to the Illinois Secretary of State under subsection (a) of this Section, the Department will notify the Secretary of State that the civil penalty or settlement agreement has been paid. 
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